Akima Umezawa, Ambassador of Japan to the Co-

operative Republic of Guyana, and the Honourable Hugh Todd, Minister of Foreign Affairs 

and International Cooperation of the Co-operative Republic of Guyana, signed the Exchange 

of Notes for a concessional loan valued at approximately thirty-three million and sixty 

thousand US dollars (USD $33,060,000) to co-finance the Guyana Climate Resilient Water 

and Sanitation Infrastructure Improvement Programme with the Inter-American Development 

Bank (IDB). 

The programme, which will be carried out by the IDB in conjunction with the Japan 

International Cooperation Agency (JICA), includes the construction of a water treatment plant